
  

 

Meeting of the  
 

DEVELOPMENT 
COMMITTEE 

________________________________________________ 
 

Wednesday, 16 January 2013 at 7.00 p.m. 
______________________________________ 

 

A G E N D A 
__________________________________________ 

 

VENUE 
Council Chamber, 1st Floor, Town Hall, Mulberry Place, 5 Clove 

Crescent, London, E14 2BG 
 

Members: 
 

Deputies (if any): 

Chair: Councillor Helal Abbas  
Vice-Chair: Councillor Shiria Khatun   
  
Councillor Kosru Uddin 
Councillor Craig Aston 
Councillor Md. Maium Miah 
Councillor Anwar Khan 
1 Vacancy 
 
 

Councillor Dr. Emma Jones, (Designated 
Deputy representing Councillor Craig 
Aston) 
Councillor Khales Uddin Ahmed, 
(Designated Deputy representing 
Councillors Helal Abbas, Anwar Khan, 
Kosru Uddin and Shiria Khatun) 
Councillor Peter Golds, (Designated 
Deputy representing Councillor Craig 
Aston) 
Councillor Tim Archer, (Designated 
Deputy representing Councillor Craig 
Aston) 
Councillor Denise Jones, (Designated 
Deputy representing Councillors Helal 
Abbas, Anwar Khan, Kosru Uddin and 
Shiria Khatun) 
Councillor Bill Turner, (Designated Deputy 
representing Councillors Helal Abbas, 
Anwar Khan, Kosru Uddin and Shiria 
Khatun) 
 

[Note: The quorum for this body is 3 Members]. 



 
 
 
 

 
 
If you require any further information relating to this meeting, would like to request a large 
print, Braille or audio version of this document, or would like to discuss access arrangements 
or any other special requirements, please contact: Zoe Folley, Democratic Services,  
Tel: 020 7364 4877, E-mail: zoe.folley@towerhamlets.gov.uk 
 
"If the fire alarm sounds please leave the building immediately by the nearest 
available fire exit, to which a Fire Warden will direct you.  Please do not use the lifts. 
Please do not deviate to collect personal belongings or vehicles parked in the complex.  
If you are unable to use the stairs, a member of staff will direct you to a safe area.  On 
leaving the building, please proceed directly to the Fire Assembly Point situated by the 
lake on Saffron Avenue.  No person must re-enter the building until instructed that it is 
safe to do so by the Senior Fire Marshall.  The meeting will reconvene if it is safe to do 
so, otherwise it will stand adjourned." 
 



 
 
 
 
 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE  
 

Wednesday, 16 January 2013 
 

7.00 p.m. 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
 To receive any apologies for absence. 

 

2. DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS   
 
 To note any declarations of interest made by Members, including those restricting 

Members from voting on the questions detailed in Section 106 of the Local Government 
Finance Act, 1992.  See attached note from the Monitoring Officer. 
 
 

 PAGE 
NUMBER 

WARD(S) 
AFFECTED 

3. UNRESTRICTED MINUTES  
 

  

 To confirm as a correct record of the minutes of the 
meeting of Development Committee held on 12th 
December 2012. 
 

3 - 8  

4. RECOMMENDATIONS  
 

  

 To RESOLVE that: 
 

1) in the event of changes being made to 
recommendations by the Committee, the task of 
formalising the wording of those changes is 
delegated to the Corporate Director 
Development and Renewal along the broad lines 
indicated at the meeting; and 

 
2) in the event of any changes being needed to the 

wording of the Committee’s decision (such as to 
delete, vary or add 
conditions/informatives/planning obligations or 
reasons for approval/refusal) prior to the 
decision being issued, the Corporate Director 
Development and Renewal is delegated 
authority to do so, provided always that the 
Corporate Director does not exceed the 
substantive nature of the Committee’s decision. 

 
 

  

5. PROCEDURE FOR HEARING OBJECTIONS  
 

  



 
 
 
 

 To note the procedure for hearing objections at meetings 
of the Development Committee. 
 
The deadline for registering to speak at this meeting is 
4pm Monday 14th January 2013.  
 

9 - 10  

6. DEFERRED ITEMS  
 

  

 Nil items.  
 

  

7. PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR DECISION  
 

11 - 14  

7 .1 Bancroft Green, Mantus Road, London E1 
(PA/12/02685)   

 

15 - 34 Bethnal 
Green South 

8. OTHER PLANNING MATTERS  
 

35 - 36  

8 .1 WITHDRAWN - Bethnal Green Gardens, Cambridge 
Heath Road, London (PA/12/02234)   

 

37 - 46 Mile End & 
Globe Town 

 Please note that this item has been withdrawn from the 
agenda.  
 

  

8 .2 Phoenix School, 49 Bow Road, London, E3 2AD 
(PA/12/02919)   

 

47 - 52 Bow West 

8 .3 Appeals Report   
 

53 - 60 All Wards 

 
 



1 

 
D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\7\4\7\AI00034747\$nwx0m5ap.doc 
    

DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS - NOTE FROM THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 
 
This note is guidance only.  Members should consult the Council’s Code of Conduct for further 
details.  Note: Only Members can decide if they have an interest therefore they must make their 
own decision.  If in doubt as to the nature of an interest it is advisable to seek advice prior to 
attending at a meeting.   
 
Declaration of interests for Members 
 
Where Members have a personal interest in any business of the authority as described in 
paragraph 4 of the Council’s Code of Conduct (contained in part 5 of the Council’s Constitution) 
then s/he must disclose this personal interest as in accordance with paragraph 5 of the Code.  
Members must disclose the existence and nature of the interest at the start of the meeting and 
certainly no later than the commencement of the item or where the interest becomes apparent.   
 
You have a personal interest in any business of your authority where it relates to or is likely to 
affect: 
 

(a) An interest that you must register 
 
(b) An interest that is not on the register, but where the well-being or financial position of you, 

members of your family, or people with whom you have a close association, is likely to be 
affected by the business of your authority more than it would affect the majority of 
inhabitants of t
[...]
emain in 
the meeting or in the public gallery during the debate or decision on the matter. 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 2



DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 12/12/2012 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

1 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

MINUTES OF THE DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE 
 

HELD AT 7.00 P.M. ON WEDNESDAY, 12 DECEMBER 2012 
 

COUNCIL CHAMBER, 1ST FLOOR, TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, 5 CLOVE 
CRESCENT, LONDON, E14 2BG 

 
Members Present: 
 
Councillor Helal Abbas (Chair)  
Councillor Kosru Uddin  
Councillor Craig Aston  
Councillor Khales Uddin Ahmed 
(Substitute for Councillor Anwar Khan) 

 

 
Other Councillors Present: 
 
Councillor Peter Golds  

 
Officers Present: 
 
Jerry Bell – (Applications Team Leader, Development and 

Renewal) 
Fleur Brunton – (Senior Lawyer - Planning Chief Executive's) 
Nasser Farooq – (Planning Officer, Development and Renewal) 
Graham Harrington – (Planning Officer, Development and Renewal) 
Zoe Folley – (Committee Officer, Democratic Services Chief 

Executive's) 
 

 –  
 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillors Shiria Khatun, 
Md. Maium Miah and Anwar Khan for whom Councillor Khales Uddin Ahmed 
was deputising.  
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS  
 
No declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests were made.  
 

3. UNRESTRICTED MINUTES  
 
The Committee RESOLVED 
 
That the unrestricted minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 14th 
November 2012 be agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chair.  

Agenda Item 3

Page 3



DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 12/12/2012 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

2 

 
4. RECOMMENDATIONS  

 
The Committee RESOLVED that: 
 

1) In the event of changes being made to recommendations by the 
Committee, the task of formalising the wording of those changes is 
delegated to the Corporate Director, Development and Renewal along 
the broad lines indicated at the meeting; and  

 
2) In the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the 

Committee’s decision (such as to delete, vary or add 
conditions/informatives/planning obligations or reasons for 
approval/refusal) prior to the decision being issued, the Corporate 
Director, Development and Renewal is delegated authority to do so, 
provided always that the Corporate Director does not exceed the 
substantive nature of the Committee’s decision 

 
5. PROCEDURE FOR HEARING OBJECTIONS  

 
The Committee noted the procedure for hearing objections, together with 
details of persons who had registered to speak at the meeting. 
 

6. DEFERRED ITEMS  
 
Nil items. 
 
 

7. PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR DECISION  
 
 

7.1 Betty May Gray House and St Johns House, Pier Street, London, E14 
(PA/12/01803)  
 
Update Report tabled.  
 
Jerry Bell (Applications Team Leader) introduced the report at Betty May Gray 
House and St Johns House, Pier Street, London, E14. 
 
The Chair invited the registered speakers to address the meeting.  
 
Councillor Peter Golds addressed the meeting as the ward Councillor for the 
site location. A key concern was the density that was in excess of policy. The 
Isle of Dogs area was already overdeveloped. There would be a lack of 
infrastructure in the area to support the scheme, (i.e lack of roads, schools 
etc). The s106 was inadequate to mitigate the impact of the scheme. Betty 
May Gray House was an outstanding landmark on the island. Whilst it needed 
work, this scheme was inappropriate. It was not the solution given: the loss of 
trees, the inappropriate terraces, design etc.  
 

Page 4



DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 12/12/2012 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

3 

Councillor Golds had spoken to the residents of the Betty May Gray House 
and he could not find any resident that supported it. The application should be 
refused and referred back to the applicant for further amendment.  
 
John Walton the applicant’s agent spoke in support of the scheme. The 
applicant had been in consultation with the Council and the community since 

[...]
y. He 
described the conditions to replace trees and promote biodiversity. The 
communal space was in excess of requirements. All of the proposed units 
would have some private amenity space. 
 
He described the s106. The scheme was unable to support a full s106 due to 
the costs of the scheme on viability. However, it was considered that the offer 
was acceptable given the overall benefits of the scheme.  
 
In summary, Officers recommended that the scheme should be approved.  

Page 5



DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 12/12/2012 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

4 

 
Members sought clarity on a number of issues from Officers:  
 
In reply, Officers considered that the density was acceptable given the lack of 
impact overall. Furthermore any reduction in density could require a reduction 
in the family sized units. It was considered logical to keep these units given 
the shortage of such units in the area.  
 
The notice letters to residents were dispatched on 7th July 2012 and there was 
also site notices and an advert in the East End Life newspaper.  
 
On a vote of 2 for 1 against and 1 abstention, the Committee RESOLVED: 
 
1. That planning permission Betty May Gray House and St Johns House, 

Pier Street, London, E14 (PA/12/01803) be GRANTED for the 
regeneration of the Betty May Gray Estate including the refurbishment 
of existing homes, provision of new homes and replacement of St 
John's homes subject to:  

 
2. The prior completion of a legal agreement to secure the planning 

obligations set out in the report; 
 
3. That the Corporate Director Development & Renewal is delegated 

authority to negotiate the legal agreement indicated above. 
 
4. That the Corporate Director Development & Renewal is delegated 

power to impose conditions and informatives on the planning 
permission to secure the matters set out in the report;  

 
5. That if, within three months of the date of this committee the legal 

agreement has not been completed, the Corporate Director of 
Dev
[...]
ohibited under the Act. 

3.11 In accordance with Article 31 of the Development Management Procedure Order 2010, 
Members are invited to agree the recommendations set out in the reports, which have been 
made on the basis of the analysis of the scheme set out in each report. This analysis has 
been undertaken on the balance of the policies and any other material considerations set 
out in the individual reports. 

Page 12



4. PUBLIC SPEAKING 

4.1 The Council’s constitution allows for public speaking on these items in accordance with the 
rules set out in the constitution and the Committee’s procedures. These are set out at 
Agenda Item 5. 

5. RECOMMENDATION 

5.1 The Committee to take any decisions recommended in the attached reports. 

Page 13



Page 14

This page is intentionally left blank



Committee:  
Development 
 

Date:  
16thJanuary 2013 
 

Classification:  
Unrestricted 
 

Agenda Item No: 
 
 

Report of:  
Corporate Director of Development and Renewal 
 
Case Officer:  
Shahara Ali-Hempstead 
 

Title: Planning Application for Decision 
 
Ref No: PA/12/02685 
 
Ward(s):Bethnal Green South 

 
1. APPLICATION DETAILS 
  

 Location: Bancroft Green, Mantus Road, London E1 
 

 Existing Use: Open Space (used as communal housing amenity space) 

 Proposal: Installation of temporary portacabin on Bancroft Green area for 
use as a mosque whilst building is being erected at 49 Braintree 
Street under planning permission PA/11/00987 
 

 Drawings and  
Supporting docs: 

100 Rev A, 103 Rev A, AIB/BAT/01 Rev A, 102 
Design and Access Statement dated October 2012 
Letter from Naz Construction Ltd received 25th October 2012 
Programme of Works 
Letter from Burr and Neve dated 18th December 2012 
Letter from Mahbub& Co Accountants dated 18th December 2012 

  
Applicant: 

 
BaitulAman Mosque 
 

 Owner: London Borough of Tower Hamlets 
 

 Historic Building: N/A 
 Conservation Area: N/A 
 
2 SUMMARY OF MATERIAL PLANNING CONSIDERATIONS 
  
2.1 The local plann
[...]
 Due to the temporary nature of the structures located within the Open Space, the 
proposal would not have a long term impact on the character and long term use of 
the Open Space in accordance with policy SP04 of the adopted Core Strategy 
(2010), saved policy OS7 of the Council’s adopted Unitary Development Plan 
(1998) and policy OSN2 of the Council’s Interim Planning Guidance (2007), and 
policy DM10 of the Managing Development ‘Development Plan Document’ post 
EiPVersion 2012. 
 

3. RECOMMENDATION 
  
3.1 That the Committee resolve to GRANT planning permission subject to conditions and 

informatives.  
  
 That the Corporate director of Development and Renewal is delegated power to 

impose conditions and an informative on the planning permission to secure the 
following: 

 
 1. Time limit of 18 months; 

2. Consent granted in accordance with Schedule of Drawings and Documents; 
3. No works to begin until details of construction and funding arrangements which 

provide that one of the parties is obliged to carry out and itself complete the 
works of redevelopment of the 49 Braintree Street site for which planning 
permission was granted (ref. PA/11/00987 granted 5th September 2011) has 
been submitted to and formally approved in writing by the Council as the local 
planning authority. The arrangements shall include but not be limited to: 

 
a) A copy of the building contract between Naz Construction Ltd (or 

other appropriately qualified contractor)  and the BaitulAman Mosque 
& Cultural Centre 

b) Quantity surveyor report regarding build costs 
c) Details of credit facility being offered by Naz Construction (or any 
other suitably qualified creditor) and the repayment terms  

 
 
Reason: To ensure that the mechanisms and arrangements are in place to 
provide the permanent facility within the 18 month temporary period hereby 
approved and to ensure the open space is reinstated on removal in accordance 
with policy OS7 of the adopted Unitary Development p
[...]
ndix A 
 
Equality Analysis(EA) 
 
Section 1 – General Information (Aims and Objectives) 
 
Name of the proposal including aims, objectives and purpose: 
(Please note – for the purpose of this doc, ‘proposal’ refers to a policy, function, strategy or project) 
 
Town Planning Committee Report for the following works at Bancroft Green:  
 

Installation of temporary portacabin on Bancroft Green area for use as a mosque whilst building 
is being erected at 49 Braintree Street under planning permission PA/11/00987 

 
Officer recommendation for approval of the planning application, resolution to be issued by the Planning 
Committee.  
 
Who is expected to benefit from the proposal? 
 
Worshipping Community at the BaitulAman mosque (currently located at 49 Braintree Street). 

 
 
Service area: 
Development and Renewal 
 
Team name: 
Development Management 
 
Service manager: 
Pete Smith 
 
Name and role of the officer completing the EA: 
Mandip Dhillon 
 

 
 
Section 2 – Evidence (Consideration of Data and Information) 
 
What initial evidence do we have which may help us think about the impacts or likely impacts on service 
users or staff? 
 
As part of the full planning application, internal and external consultation was undertaken with statutory 
and non-statutoryconsultees, alongside statutory public consultation.  
 
The following consultees were invited to comment on the planning application, however, no comments 
from the consultee departments were received: 

- LBTH Asset Management 
- LBTH Housing Team 
- East End Homes 

 
In addition, a total of 383 neighbouring properties within the surrounding area were notified about the 
application and invited to comment. The application was also publicised on site on 7th November 2012. 

Page 26



Comments received included 2 individual representations from local residents and 1 petition which 
contained 35 signatures.  All representations raised were objecting to the proposals.  
 
The principle objections raised we
[...]
as been submitted for 
consideration. Officers are required to assess the application which is presented 
before them against Planning Policies. In the context of local policy guidance, the 
proposals are considered to be acceptable, as set out above.  
 

 CONCLUSION 
 

9.16 All relevant policies and considerations have been taken into account.  It is 
recommended that the Secretary of State be requested to grant conservation area 
consent for the reasons set out in the SUMMARY OF MATERIAL PLANNING 
CONSIDERATIONS and the details of the decisions as set out in the 
RECOMMENDATIONS at the beginning of this report 

 

Page 44



 

Page 45



Page 46

This page is intentionally left blank



Committee: 
Development  

Date:  
16th January 2013 
 

Classification:  
Unrestricted 

Agenda Item 
Number: 
 

Report of:  
Corporate Director of Development 
and Renewal 
 
 
Case Officer: Shahara Ali-
Hempstead 

Title: Town Planning Application  
 
Ref No: PA/12/02919  
 
 
Ward: Bow West 

 
1. 

 
APPLICATION DETAILS 

  
 Location: Phoenix School, 49 Bow Road, London, E3 2AD 
   
 Existing Use:  School 
   
 Proposal: Application for listed building consent for revised condenser 

and ventilation equipment required following proposed 
changes to the proposed energy strategy.   
 

 Drawing Nos: GA 000001D,  GA 000002E, ELV 200030B, GA 200011C, GA 
200012C, ELV 200130H, GA 200051H, GA 200100R, GA 
200101R and SEC 200121E 
Design and Access Statement and Heritage Impact 
Assessment (Revised September 2012) 
 

 Applicant: Bouygues UK on behalf of Pheonix School 

 Owner: London Borough of Tower Hamlets 

 Historic Building: Grade II* Listed.  

 Conservation Area: No 

 
2. SUMMARY OF MATERIAL PLANNING CONSIDERATIONS 
  
2.1 The local planning authority has considered the particular circumstances of this 

application against the Council's approved planning policies contained in the London 
Borough of Tower Hamlets adopted Core Strategy (2010) Unitary Development Plan, 
the Council's Interim Planning Guidance (2007), the Managing Development: 
Development DPD (Submission Version 2012), associated Supplementary Planning 
Guidance, the London Plan and National Planning Policy Framework (2012) and has 
found that: 

  
2.2  The proposed internal and external alterations are considered sympathetic in terms of 

design, scale and siting, as they relate satisfactorily to the listed school building. As 
such, the proposal would preserve the character, fabric and identity of the listed 
building and its heritage asset. This proposal therefore meets the requirements 
outlined in the National Planning Policy Framework (2012), Policy SP10 of the 
adopted Core Strategy (2010), saved Policy DEV37 of the Unitary Development Plan 
(1998), Policy CON1 of the Council's Interim Planning Guidance (2007) as well as 
Policy DM27 of the Managing Development DPD (Submission Version 2012). 

  
  

 

Agenda Item 8.2

Page 47



RECOMMENDATION 
  
3. That the Committee resolve to refer the application to the Government Office for West 

Midlands with the recommendation that the Council would be minded to grant Listed 
Building Consent subject to conditions as set out below. 

  
3.1 1. Three year time period. 

 
2. The proposed works to be carried out in accordance with the approved 

materials and plans. 
  

4. BACKGROUND 
  
4.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
4.2 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
4.3 

This application for Listed Building Consent is required for alternative details of 
condenser and ventilation equipment – linked to the school’s revised Energy Strategy 
As this Grade II* listed building is owned by the London Borough of Tower Hamlets, 
the terms of reference of the Development Committee requires that where the Council 
is applying for works to a Listed Building that it owns, the application must be brought 
before Members. 
 
As Members may recall, back in September 2011, the Development Committee 
resolved to grant listed building consent for the following works under 
[...]
g into 1 x 2-bedroom self-
contained maisonette on the ground and 
first floor of the dwelling house and 1 x 
3-bedroom self-contained unit in the 
proposed new outbuilding and basement 
of the dwelling house.  

Council Decision REFUSAL (delegated decision)   
Start Date  3 December 2012  
Appeal Method   WRITTEN REPRESENTATION 
 

4.4 This planning permission was refused on grounds that the proposed two-storey 
outbuilding would be detrimental to the amenities of the neighbouring occupiers 
by reason of obtrusive appearance, increased activity, noise and loss of privacy 
caused by overlooking from habitable room windows. Furthermore, there was 
concern that the proposed development would constitute an overdevelopment 
of the site by virtue of providing poor quality accommodation and amenity 
space for it future occupiers. There was also concern would also have adverse 
impact on the amenities of its neighbouring occupiers and result in an 
unacceptable addition to the terrace and would be out of keeping with the 
appearance of the existing building and terrace. Finally, it was considered that 
the proposal would be unsympathetic to the predominant character of the 
dwelling house and would fail to either preserve or enhance the character and 
appearance of the Driffield Road Conservation Area.  

Page 59



Page 60

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS
	3 UNRESTRICTED MINUTES
	5 PROCEDURE FOR HEARING OBJECTIONS
	7 PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR DECISION
	7.1 Bancroft Green, Mantus Road, London E1 (PA/12/02685)
	8 OTHER PLANNING MATTERS
	8.1 WITHDRAWN - Bethnal Green Gardens, Cambridge Heath Road, London (PA/12/02234)
	8.2 Phoenix School, 49 Bow Road, London, E3 2AD (PA/12/02919)
	8.3 Appeals Report



Minutes of the meeting


DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 16/01/2013 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

1 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

MINUTES OF THE DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE 
 

HELD AT 7.00 P.M. ON WEDNESDAY, 16 JANUARY 2013 
 

COUNCIL CHAMBER, 1ST FLOOR, TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, 5 CLOVE 
CRESCENT, LONDON, E14 2BG 

 
Members Present: 
 
Councillor Helal Abbas (Chair)  
Councillor Shiria Khatun (Vice-Chair)  
Councillor Kosru Uddin  
Councillor Md. Maium Miah  
Councillor Anwar Khan  
  
Other Councillors Present: 
 
None.   

 
Officers Present: 
 
Jerry Bell – (Applications Team Leader, Development and 

Renewal) 
Mandip Dhillon – (Principal Planning Officer, Development and 

Renewal) 
Benson Olaseni – (Planning Officer, Development and Renewal) 
Fleur Brunton – (Senior Lawyer - Planning Chief Executive's) 
Zoe Folley – (Committee Officer, Democratic Services Chief 

Executive's) 
 

 –  
 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
No apologies for absence were submitted. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS  
 
No declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests were made.  
 

3. UNRESTRICTED MINUTES  
 
The Committee RESOLVED 
 
That the unrestricted minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 12th 
December 2012 be agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chair.  
 



DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 16/01/2013 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

2 

4. RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
The Committee RESOLVED that: 
 

1) In the event of changes being made to recommendations by the 
Committee, the task of formalising the wording of those changes is 
delegated to the Corporate Director, Development and Renewal along 
the broad lines indicated at the meeting; and  

 
2) In the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the 

Committee’s decision (such as to delete, vary or add 
conditions/informatives/planning obligations or reasons for 
approval/refusal) prior to the decision being issued, the Corporate 
Director, Development and Renewal is delegated authority to do so, 
provided always that the Corporate Director does not exceed the 
substantive nature of the Committee’s decision 

 
5. PROCEDURE FOR HEARING OBJECTIONS  

 
The Committee noted the procedure for hearing objections, together with 
details of persons who had registered to speak at the meeting. 
 

6. DEFERRED ITEMS  
 
Nil items.  
 

7. PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR DECISION  
 
 

7.1 Bancroft Green, Mantus Road, London E1 (PA/12/02685)  
 
Update report tabled.  
 
Jerry Bell (Applications Team Leader) introduced the report regarding 
Bancroft Green, Mantus Road, London E1 (PA/12/02685) for the installation 
of temporary mosque on Bancroft Green area. 
 
The Chair invited the registered speakers to address the meeting.  
 
Robert Waites addressed the committee in objection. He objected to the loss 
of open space for residents. He objected to the impact on traffic and the 
highway from the increased car use from the proposal. There would be over 
200 additional worshippers. There were two empty buildings nearby. 
Consideration should be given to locating the proposed facility there as they 
were not in a residential area.  
 
Members put a number of questions to Mr Waites.  
 
In reply, he objected to the lack of consultation by the applicant. The only time 
that he had any contact with the applicant was when he made his objection. 
The Council sent two notification letters.  This was the only consultation 



DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 16/01/2013 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

3 

carried out as far as he was aware. The first letter merely stated it would be a 
building. It was only the second letter that stated it would be a mosque. He 
was not opposed to the mosque.  Rather the siting of a building on the green.  
In reply to Members, he referred to the grass area that would be affected. The 
area was frequently used by the public for recreation (for walking dogs, etc). 
He noted that the majority of open space would still be available for public use 
including the play area.  
 
Councillor Sirajul Islam addressed the committee in support as a ward 
councillor. He reported that the applicant had responded to the conditions in 
the report. He explained the history of their work in the community over many 
years. Their current facility was out of date and they now needed a new 
facility to maintain and expand their services. This proposal would facilitate 
this, prevent the displacement of worshippers and help with fundraising. The 
applicant had actively looked at sites elsewhere but none were suitable. The 
proposed site had been identified through consultation. He referred to the 
plans to work with Tower Hamlets Community Housing given their plans for a 
nearby site.  
 
In reply to Members, he considered that the proposal would help address the 
problems with ASB at the site as shown by experience around the existing 
mosque. There were no longer any ASB problems at this site. 
 
Councillor Mizan Chaudhury also spoke in support as a ward Councillor. He 
disputed the objection around increased visitors as it was evident that local 
residents would mostly use the facility. Therefore, there would be minimal 
impact from car use. There was no evidence that the facility would increase 
ASB. There were a number of large parks nearby (Victoria park and Bethnal 
Green park) that the public may use in the interim period. There were 
conditions and restrictions to protect amenity. The proposal was supported in 
policy. 
 
Mandip Dhillon (Planning Officer) presented the detailed report and the 
update. The proposal was required to facilitate the development of a new 
Mosque at 49 Braintree Street.  She highlighted the information in the update 
regarding:  
 

• the submission of an addition representation in support;  

• the removal of condition 3 following the submission of the plans for the  
Braintree Street development.  

 
The updated conditions were set out in the update for consideration.  
 
She explained the surrounding area that was mainly residential. She 
explained the location of the existing facility, the proposed scheme and the 49 
Braintree Street scheme. She explained the outcome of the consultation 
carried out in November and December 2012. The key concerns raised were 
around loss of green space and increase in car use.  
 
On balance, Officers considered that the impact was acceptable given the 
permission was only temporary and the benefits of the permanent scheme 



DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 16/01/2013 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

4 

that would deliver new community facilities. Most of the trips would be by foot 
given the proximity to the community that would be served. The site also had 
excellent public transport links and a travel plan would be submitted. There 
were conditions to mitigate the amenity impact. There would be a minimal 
impact on the green space with the majority still in public use. Attached to the 
report was the finding of the equalities impact assessment.  
 
Therefore, Officers were recommending that the permission be granted for an 
18 month period.  
 
Members then asked a number of questions and Officers reported the 
following: 
 

• The applicant had submitted a schedule of works with a start date.The 
permission would run from the actual start date.  

• The applicant had provided a written undertaking to complete the 
works in 18 months. They fully expected that it could be completed on 
time. The site would be restored to its former condition.  

• It was necessary to balance the needs of the mosque against the 
impact on residents when considered hours of use. 

• There was a further application pending to provide housing as 
mentioned by the speakers (the Tower Hamlets Community Housing 
application). However, this was on another site. There were no other 
installations on the Bancroft Green, aside from this proposal if granted. 

• Officers explained the need for a time limit. It was important that the 
site was returned back for community use. Balancing the needs of both 
sides, it was considered that an 18 month time limit was appropriate  

In response, Members noted the need for late prayer times especially during 
the Ramadan period in the summer months. Therefore, Councillor Kosru 
Uddin proposed an amendment to condition 6 (in the update) to extend the 
closing hours to 12midnight generally and 1am during the Ramadan period 
where necessary. This was seconded by Councillor Shiria Khatun. This was 
unanimously supported by the committee.  
 
Councillor Anwar Khan also proposed an amendment to accommodate any 
delays in finishing the planning permission at 49 Braintree Street. Councillor 
Khan therefore proposed an amendment to condition 1, that the time limit be 
extended from 18 to 24 months. This was seconded by Councillor Maium 
Miah. This was unanimously supported by the committee.   
 
On a unanimous vote, the Committee RESOLVED: 
 
1. That planning permission at Bancroft Green, Mantus Road, London E1 

(PA/12/02685) be GRANTED for the installation of temporary 
portacabin on Bancroft Green area for use as a mosque whilst building 
is being erected at 49 Braintree Street under planning permission 
PA/11/00987; 

 



DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 16/01/2013 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

5 

2. That the Corporate Director of Development and Renewal is delegated 
power to impose conditions and an informative on the planning 
permission to secure the matters as set out in the Update report 
SUBJECT to the following amendments agreed by the committee 
 

• Condition 1.  That the time limit be extended to 24 months.  
 

• Condition 6. That the closing hour be extended to 12 midnight 
generally and to 1am during the Ramadan period where necessary.  

 
 

8. OTHER PLANNING MATTERS  
 
 

8.1 WITHDRAWN - Bethnal Green Gardens, Cambridge Heath Road, London 
(PA/12/02234)  
 
Item withdrawn by the applicant.  
 
 

8.2 Phoenix School, 49 Bow Road, London, E3 2AD (PA/12/02919)  
 
Jerry Bell (Applications Team Leader) introduced the report Phoenix School, 
49 Bow Road, London, E3 2AD (PA/12/02919) 
 
On a unanimous vote, the Committee RESOLVED: 
 
That planning permission Phoenix School, 49 Bow Road, London, E3 2AD 
(PA/12/02919) for listed building consent for revised condenser and 
ventilation equipment required following proposed changes to the proposed 
energy strategy be referred to the Government Office for West Midlands with 
the recommendation that the Council would be minded to grant Listed 
Building Consent subject to conditions set out in the report. 
 
 

8.3 Appeals Report  
 
Jerry Bell presented the report and highlighted the key points. 
 
On a unanimous vote the Committee RESOLVED 
 
That the details and outcomes as set out in the report be noted. 
 
 
 

 
 

The meeting ended at 8.10 p.m.  
 
 

Chair, Councillor Helal Abbas 



DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 16/01/2013 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

6 

Development Committee 
 


